0048-00-U; 1074-00-UHotel & RestauranEmployeeCAW Local 448 NationalAuto-
mobile, Aerospace,Transportationand GeneralWorkers’ Union of Canada(CAW-
CanadaApplicantv. The Milicroft Inn Limited, RespondindParty

Consentto Prosecute_ Interference with Trade Unions - Unfair Labour Practice -
Union alleging that employer committing unfair labour practice by refusing to provide union
with names, addressesand telephone numbers of employeesin the bargaining unit — Unfair
labour practice complaint allowed . Board directing employerto provide union with information
sought — Board also directing employer to post Board notice in workplace explaining Board’s
order _ Application for consentto prosecutedismissed

BEFORE: Christopher. Alberryn, Vice-Chair.

APPEARANCESJeffAndrew, RobertMcKay andTyler Langlois for the applicant; JustinK. Diggle,
AndrewGrahamand Sharlendreland for the respondingarty.

DECISION OF THE BOARD; August25, 2000

The Issues

L These applicationsconcernan unfair labour practice complaint alleging a violation of
section70 of the LabourRelationg\ct, 1995,S.0. 1995,c.1 (“the Act”) andarequesfor a consento

prosecute.

2. The issue in the unfair labour practicecomplaintis whether,by refusingto provide the
applicant (“the union”) with the names,addressesnd telephonenumbersof the employeesin the
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bargainingunit representedy the union, the respondingemployer(‘the employer”| “the company”)
hasviolatedsection70, whichreads:
70. No employeroremployers’organizatiorandno persoracting on behalfof anemployeror an
employersorganizatiorshall participaten orinterferewith theformation selectionor administra-

tion of atradeunionor therepresentationf employeedy atrade unionor contributefinancial or
othersupportto atradeunion,butnothingin this sectionshall bedeemedo depriveanemployer

of the employer's freedomto expressviews so long asthe employerdoesnot use coercion,
intimidation,threatspromisesor unduenfluence.

3. The issuein the consento prosecuteapplicationis whetherthe employer’'srefusalis so

egregiousas to warrantthe Boardgrantingaconsento prosecuteThe employercontendsthe consent
to prosecuteapplicationis frivolous andvexatious.

The Facts

4. . The facts arenot in dispute.There are 26 employeesin the bargainingunit. The union’s
predecessodnas beenthe bargainingagentof the employeesfor approximately8 years.The union

acquiredargainingrights,underasuccessorshimnJanuaryl10,2000.At thetime thecurrentcollective
agreementwvas in effect. Its durationis January1, 1998 until DecembeB1, 2000. Soon after being

declaredhesuccessobargainingagent,the union requestedf the employerthenamesaddresseand
telephonenumbersf theemployeesn the bargainingunit. The requestvas denied.Thereasonforthe

denialis thatthe company’spolicy is to respecthe privacy of employeedy refusingto disclosetheir
names,addresseandtelephonenumberswithout their consent.No requestfor the information had

beenmadeby the union’s predecessadn the approximately8 yearsthatit was the bargainingagentof
theemployees.

5. The collective agreementioesnot imposeany obligationon the employerto provide the
informationsoughby the union. Thepartiesare notnowin bargainingTheywill commencebargaining
for arenewalcollectiveagreemenin thefall, somemonthshence.

6. The employeris not opposedto the union havingthe information sought, it will justnot
provide it without the employeesconsent.To assistthe union to obtainthe informationthe employer
suggestsrariouswaysin which the union could acquirethe information directly from the employees.
The parties’collectiveagreemenprovidesfor aunion bulletin boardatthe employeesentranceo their
workplace. The union is able to use the bulletin boardto communicatewith the employeesThe
employersuggestshe unioncould leaveamessagen the bulletin boardfor employeesocommunicate
their namesaddressesndtelephonenumberso the union. Furthermore suggestshe employer, the
union hastwo recognizedstewardswhocan, in their owntime, speakto the employeeson company
premisesandgatherfrom themtheir namesaddresseandtelephoneumbers.

7. Thereis no provisionin the collectiveagreementvhich permits a union representativeo
hold generalemployeameetingson the employer’spremises.

Argument

8. The union contendsthat it needsthe names,addressesand telephonenumbersof the
employeesif it is to fulfil its statutory duties under the Act to representhe employeesfairly and
properly.lt suggestshatthe employer’srefusalto providethatinformationhasthe effect of interfering
with the union’s capacityto representhe employeesThat, it arguesjs aviolation of section70 of the

Act.
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9. The employetakes the view thatit is notinterferingwith the union’srepresentatiomf the
employeesAt worst, it suggestsit is simplynot aidingtheunioninits representationf the employees.
The employer'scounselarguesthat the union has avenuesavailableto obtainthe informationit seeks
by askingemployeesto tell the union themselveseither as a resultof a bulletin boardrequestor as a
resultof the stewardspeakingto eachof the employees.

10. The employer’'scounsekontendsthatthe obligationto providethe informationsoughtby
theunion may ariseif the partieshavenegotiated provisionto thateffectin their collectiveagreement,
but, in the absenceof suchaprovision, therecan be no generabbligation to provide the information,
particularlyin the circumstance®f this casewhen,in counsel’ssubmissionthe union canreasonably
obtainthe informationby communicatingvith their memberghroughits bulletinboardor the stewards.

11 The partiesreferredto the casesdiscussedelow. Counselfor the employersuggestshe

Board's jurisprudenceon the questionof supplying the information the union seeksis of limited

relevanceébecausehe casegeferredto concernaparticularcontext: eitherthe partieswereengagedn

collective bargainingas part of their reciprocalduty to bargainin good faith andthe Board felt the

unionconcernedaouldnot fulfil its bargainingobligationswithoutthe information, or oneof the parties
hadcommitted an unfair labourpracticeand, as part of the remedyof aparticularviolation of the Act,

the Boardorderedthe productionof the names,addressesandtelephonenumbersof the employees
affectedby the employer’s misconduct. Counselarguesthat the casescited are not authority for a

generabbligationon employerdo supply theinformationthe union seeks.

12. The employer’'scounselsuggested,if | were disposedto grantthe union’s relief, thatit
shouldbe for a specifiedimited periodas the Board hasdonepreviously(the Plaza and Ontario Bus
Industriescasesinfra).

The Company’'sefusatlto providetheinformation

13. The Boardhasconsideredandgenerallygranted,unionrequestgor the informationsought
by the unionin this case As the employer’'scounselargues,thathasusuallybeendonein the context
of collectivebargainingandthe needfor the union to conferwith employeesn the bargainingunit

concernedduringthe processof bargaining;or it hasarisenin the contextof unfair labourpractices
committedby the employerconcerned:Plaza FiberglasManufacturing Limited [1990] OLRB Rep.

Feb. 192; Ontario BusIndustriesinc. [1989] OLRB Rep. Nov. 1115. The Board’sconsiderationsn

requiringan employerto providethe namesaddressesindtelephonenumbersof employeesareset out
in Co-Fo ConcreteForming ConstructionLimited[1987] OLRB Rep.October1213,at 1222-3:

28. A tradeanion’sentitlemento thenamesandhourly ratesof employeesn thebargainingunit
for whichit is negotiatingis well settled:DeVilbiss(Canada)Limited,[1976] OLRB Rep.Mar. 49;
Radio Shack,[1979] OLRB Rep.Dec. 1220 (jud. rev,denied,in ReTrandy ElectronicsLtd., and
United Steelworkersof Americaet al. (1980), 30 OR. (2d)29,80 CLLC 14,017 (Ont.Div. Ct.),
leaveto appealto Ontario Court of AppealrefusedMarch 10, 1980); GlobeSpring& CushionCo.
Ltd., [1982]OLRB Rep.Sept. 1303;NorthwestMerchantd.td., [1983] OLRB Rep. July 1138, 83
CLLC 16,055;ConsolidatedathurstPackagingLtd., [1983] OLRB Rep.Sept. 1411; The Windsor
Star, [1983] OLRB Rep.Dec.2147; The Ontario Cancer Treatment&and ResearchFoundation
(ThunderBay Clinic); [1985] OLRB Rep.May 705; andForintek CanadaCorp., [1986] OLRB
Rep.Apr. 453. Oncecertified with respecto a bargainingunit, a tradeunion is the exclusive
bargainingagentof andfor all of theemployeeswho fall within thatunit from time to time, not
justtheemployeesvho wishto berepresentelly it. With thatright comestheobligationto fairly
represendll employeesn thebargainingunit, bothin collectivebargainingandin theadministra-
tion of any collective agreementit necessarilyfollows thatit hasboth theright andtheneedto
knowthenamesndexistingtermsandconditionsof employmentofeachof thoseemployees.

29.Thecasesitedin theprecedingparagraphio notexpresslydealwith request$or theaddresses
andtelephonenumbersofemployeein thebargainingunit. Theprinciplesonwhichthosedecisions
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were basedhowever, supportaunion bargainingagent'sentittemento that sort of informationas
well. In Globe Spring& CushionCo. Ltd., supra,theBoardcited with approvalthe observatiorof
theBritish ColumbialLabourRelationsBoardin NorandaMetalindustriesLimited, [1975], 1 Can.
LRBR 145at 165that:

.onewould hardlysaythatan employemwhodeliberatelywithheldfactualdatawhich
aunionneededto intelligently appraisea proposalon thebargainingable wasmaking
‘every reasonableffort to concludea collectiveagreement:

In ConsolidatedBathurstPackagingd-td., supra, theBoardobservedhat:

A bargaining agent can claim entitlementto information necessaryfor it to reach
informeddecisionsandtherebyto performeffectivelyits statutoryresponsibilities.

In making informeddecisionsandeffectively performingts statutoryresponsibilities information
from the employeesit representgan be as importantto thetradeunion as theinformation the
employersupplies A tradeunion may needto communicatewith someor all of theemployeesn
the bargainingunit, including non-membersf the union, in orderto properly representheir
interests:to gettheirinput,to verify informationsuppliedby the employeror to give notice of a
strike or ratification vote (seess.72(4), (5) and(6) of theAct [now section79]), for example,
informationaboutow bargainingunit employeesanbe contacteds, thus,informationto which
theunionis primafacie entitled.

30. It is hardto imaginewhatemployerinterestin suchinformationcould outbalancehe union’s
interestin the addressesindtelephonenumbersof the personsfor whom it has theright and
obligationto actasagent.In anyevent,it is unnecessarnyp specuiateaboutwvhethetherearesome
kinds of neededinformationwhich anemployeris entitled to withhold becausef countervailing

intereststhis employeidentified no suchpurportedcountervailingnterestnordid it denyhaving
anyof theinformationsought- it simplypresumetb makeits own assessmenof theunion’'s need
for the information. It is not for an employerto assestiow muchsuchinformationis or is not
neededy its employeesexclusivebargainingagenin orderto properlyrepresenthoseemployees
in bargainingHavingregardo theanalysisin thedecisiongited earlier,theemployer’sfailure to
comply with the union’s requesfor the names addressestelephonenumbersandwageratesof
employeesn thebargainingunit amountsto a “failure of therespondento makereasonable
efforts to concludea collective agreement'within themeaningof subparagraptfc) of subsection
40a(2)of theAct [now subsectiod3(2) of theAct] and,evenmorefundamentally alsoconstitutes
a “refusal of the employerto recognizethe bargainingauthority of the tradeunion” within the

meaningof subparagrapfe).

14, During first contractnegotiationshe Boardhasseerfit, whenasked to requirean employer
to providethe names,addressesand telephonenumbersof employeesbut as statedin The Ontario

CancerTreatmeniand ResearchFoundation(ThunderBay Clinic) [1985] OLRB ReportsMay 705, at
709, 15, thereliefis not limited to suchsituations.

15. The employer'scounselreferredto the decisionof the Saskatchewaihabour Relations
Boardin F.W WoolworthCo. Limited[1993] S.L.R.B.D.No. 18, LabouRelationsBoardFile No. 141-
92.The SaskatchewaBoardfound thataunionwasnot entitledto receivethe namesandaddressesf
all employeedo assistt in arenewedorganizingdrive. Theunion’s requesarosein the contextof a
contentionthatthe union’s organizing campaignand certification applicationhad beenthwarted by
employeiinterference The union hadsought, andbeenrefused,automaticcertification on groundsof
the employer’sinterference.The Boarddeniedthe requesfor disclosureof the names,addresseand
telephonenumbersof the employees.The reasonfor the refusalwas thatit was not obvious to the
Boardthatconventionabrganizingopportunitiesvould be ineffectiveor thattherelief was necessary.

16. A violation of section70 of the Act doesnot requirean anti-unionanimus. If the result of
certainconductis interferencen theunion’s capacityto represerits membersthatcan be sufficientto
constituteabreachof the provision. The conductmay be lawful andbonafide; it may be free of any
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anti-uniontaint, yet if its effectis to harm the union’s capacityto representts membersjt maybe a
violation. It will beaviolationif thereis no businesgationalefor theinterferenceAs the Boardsaidin
Carleton University[1998] OLRB Rep.January/February7:

49. In International Wallcoverings,[1983] OLRB Rep.August 1316 the Board acknowledgedhe
utility of having anunfair labourpracticeprovision for which motive wasirrelevant.At thesame
time the Boardobservedthat all legitimate employerconduct which may “interfere” with a
bargainingagentshould not necessarilyamountto an unfair labourpractice.For example,where
an employerdismissesaninsideorganizerandthe Boardfinds that thedismissalis not taintedby

an anti-unionanimus,it may verywell be that theunion’s organizingefforts havebeeninterfered
with despitethe fact thatthedismissalis appropriaten the circumstancesThesefactsshouldnot
in everycaseamountto an unfair labour practice.If they did, then there would be no needfor

sections72 and76 of theAct.

50. TheBoardin thatcase,fashioned testwhich attemptedo balancethesecompetingprinciples.
The test requiresabalancingas betweerthe “businesspurposes™behindtheemployer'sconduct
andtheunion’s “protectedactivity” whichmay havebeeninterferedwith. In paragrapt82 of that
decision,theBoarddescribedhetype of employeiconductwhich would breactsection?0:

casearisewhereemployerconducthasa significantimpact on protectedactivity
and, while supportedby good faith, doesnot reflect a persuasiveor worthy business
purpose.

17. What needsto be done in this caseis to determinein the first instance whetherthe

employer’'srefusalto give the union the names,addressesandtelephonenumbersof the employees
amountsto interferencen the union’s capacityto representhem.If thatis factually so, thenthereis a

secondnquiry: is thereasoundbusinesgpurposevhich would counterbalancthe adversémpactupon

theunion’s capacitytorepresenthe employees?

18. Whatis the union’s interestin having the namesaddressesandtelephonenumbersof the

employeesandis thata bonafide labourrelationsinterest?It wishesto havethe informationsoas to

be ableto communicateeasilyand readily with the employeesit representsn its bargainingunit. It

could, arguably, obtainthe information as a concessiorfrom the employerat collective bargaining,
which is dueto occurthis fall, andit couldseekto havethe informationupdatedperiodicallyunderan

agreedprovisionof the forthcomingcollective agreemento be concludedbetweerthe parties. Mustit

wait for thatto occur, or doesit havea right underthe Act to thatinformationfor legitimate labour
relationsreasonstthis stage,without-aprovisionto thateffectin the collectiveagreement?

19. Rightsin labourrelationsareacquiredn two primaryways:underthe Act andby agreement
in collectivebargaining.Therights acquiredindereachregimeare differentin quality. The rightsunder
the Actare enablingn characterTheyprovidethebasisuponwhichacollectivebargainingrelationship
canbeestablishedndmaintainedTheycreatethe foundationuponwhichthe edificeof therelationship
is built. The substantiverights which a union securesfor itself andthe employeesin a collective
agreementre of a different sort. They are substantiveentitiementswhich advancethe interestsof
employeesThey are the outcomeof the exerciseof the enablingrights protectedunderthe Act. Thus,
for example,union rightsto sit on joint employer—employeeommitteesto be consultedin planning
decisionsto raisegrievancesio be presenbefore,ator afterdisciplinaryinquiries, thesearethe kinds
of rights whichaunion can negotiatewith an employeiin acollectiveagreementThey aresubstantive
rights to whichthe union hasno entitlement,otherthanthroughthe employer'sagreementln contrast,
thebasicrights,thoseprotectedby the Act, arenot dependentipon the employer'sconsentThey exist
independently. Their purposeis to ensurethat a union is able to meet its statutory obligations,
particularlyits dutyto represenemployeesn afair andeffectivemanner.
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20. Whatthenare a union’s statutoryobligationsonce it has bargainingrights for a group of
employeesThe obligationsare considerabland, in light of the decisionin Weberv. Ontario Hydro
(1995), 125 D.L.R. (4th) 583 (S.C.C.), andthe decisionswhich flow from it, those obligationsare
expandingnto areasnot previouslyanticipated.Onceworkersare coveredby acollectiveagreement
many of their individual rights mustnowbe exercisedhroughtheir unionandthe grievanceprocedure
it negotiateswith theemployer,andnotthroughtheordinarycourts.

21. Let uslookfirst atthe obligationsarisingdirectly from the Act, then we can look at the
obligationswhich arisemoregenerallyasaresultof thejurisprudencevhichhasit origin in the Weber
case.A union’s basic obligationsto employeesunder the Act are containedin sections74 and 75.
(Section75 hasno relevancén this matter sincethe unionis notinvolved in the businesof referring
the memberof the bargainingunit it representsojobsthat becomeavailable).Section74 reads:

74. A tradeunion or council of tradeunions, so long asit continuesto beentitledto represent

employee a bargainingunit, shall not actin amannethatis arbitrary, discriminatoryor in bad
faith in therepresentationf anyof theemployeesn theunit, whetheror notmemberf thetrade
union or of anyconstituentinion ofthe council of tradeunions, asthecasemay be.

22. Thereis muchBoardjurisprudencen the extentof aunion’s obligationsunderthis section.
A unionmustdiligently pursuethe interestf the membersf the bargainingunit it representsTo the
extentaunion hasstatutorydutiesunderthe Act, suchas thosen Section74, it possessesorresponding
statutoryrights which enableit to fulfil thoseduties.A union mustactfairly, genuinelyandcompetently
towardsthe employeesit representsGagnonv. CanadianMerchant ServiceGuild and Laurentian
PilotageAuthority [1984] 1 S.C.R.509,at527. Whatare the kinds of circumstance# which a union
canreasonablpbeexpectedo representts bargainingunit members?A union mustbe able to pursue
grievanceson behalfof the employeesit must be able to investigatethose grievancesandto act
promptlyto achievetheir resolution.It mustbe ableto communicatevith employeedo ensurethatthe
collectiveagreementit has concludedis being properly administeredby the employerconcernedIt
needsto be vigilant. It is responsiblefor the enforcemenbf the employeestights underthe collective
agreementf aunionis notvigilant, it mayfaceaclaim of estoppeif it allowsrights it or theemployees
possesso fall into disuseandto be overridderor ignoredby the employer:ReBoardof Commissioners
ofPolice ofthe City of OwenSound(1984), 14 L.A.C. (3d) 46 (M. Picher); The AgassizTeachers’
Associationofthe Manitoba TeachersSociety. TheAgassi8chooDivision No. 13, awardof Graham,
Septemberl7, 1997.

23. The Boardwill take accountof the history of a union’s dealingswith the employeesvhen
assessingvhetherthe union has metits duty of fair representatiorto them: Mike Brinovec[1986]
OLRB Rep. May 585; ScarboroughGeneral Hospital [1977] OLRB Rep. November770. A union
should take reasonablesteps,such as communicatingwith the employeeconcernedto hearwhat the
employeéhasto say beforeactingin somemanneragainstthatemployee’snterestsAngeloRitrovato
[1986] OLRB Rep.October1401; SwingStageLtd. [1983] OLRB Rep.November1920.A failure to
communicatevith the employeeconcernedn suchcircumstancesnay bedeemedo bearbitrary,and
hencen violation of theunion’s duty of fair representatiomndersection74. A union hasan obligation
to try to settlegrievancesearlyin the process:CatherineSyme[1983] OLRB Rep.May 775.To do so
it might haveto communicatevith oneor more of the employeesin the bargainingunit. In orderto
assesshe meritsof agrievance a unionrepresentativenayneedo speakto severalemployeesn the
bargainingunit. He or shemayneedo trace,contactandinterview withesses.The representativenay
needto explorewith the employeesthe implications of pursuinga particulargrievance.This could
involve talking to otheremployeesin the bargainingunit besidesthe grievor. A union’s obligations
under section 74 involve the properinvestigationof employeeconcerns.One employee’sgrievance
mayaffectthe rights of otheremployeesA unionrepresentativenayneedo speakto otheremployees
to assesghe impact. A union is obliged to communicatewith an employeeconcerninghis or her
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grievance:Four SeasongHotels Ltd. [1984] OLRB Rep. October 1406. A union should keep the
employeeapprised of developmentsin the pursuit of his or her grievance.A failure to advisean
employeethatthe union hasdecidednot to pursuehis or her grievancemay constituteaviolation of
section74: AngeloRitrovato,above.

24, A union has other statutory obligationsbesides sections74 and 75 in relationto the
employeesit representsparticularlythosewhich ariseduring the bargainingprocessThe Board has
saidon severaloccasionghat arefusalby an employerto providethe namesaddressesandtelephone
numbersf employeesduringthenegotiatiomf a collectiveagreementnay constitutean unfair labour
practice.But this casedoesnot arise in that context.The union wishesto assertits entitiementto the
informationgenerallynot restrictedothe contexiof collectivebargaining.Therefore will notexplore
the considerationsegardingthe needof aunion to communicatewith the employeedn its bargaining
unit during the procesf negotiatingacollective agreemenbtherthanto say thatit is clearthatthe
union has a considerableneedto communicatewith employeesto canvasstheir objectiveswell in
advanceof formulatinga bargainingposition. It should conferwith them during the courseof bar-
gaining, it will needthem to participatein any ratification or strike vote andit will require their
endorsemenbdf the positionsit adoptsin bargaining.All of this entails that the union be able to

communicateexpeditiouslywith the employees.

25. Thereare othertradeunion obligationsto employeest representsinderthe Act. Section
48(12)(j) of the Act gives arbitratorsthe power “to interpretand apply humanrights and other
employment-relatedtatutesgespiteany conflict betweerthosestatutesandthetermsof the collective
agreement.”"Undersection 64.5 of the EmploymenstandardsAct a tradeunion is obligedto enforce
all employeeclaimsunderthe Act atarbitrationunderits collectiveagreementThe obligationsupon a
trade union as describedin respectof section74 of the Act — ascertainingand protectingemployee
rights underthe collectiveagreement apply alsoto rights under humarrights legislationandunder
the Employmenstandardg#ct.

26. Whatis apparenfrom the examplesof the union’s obligationsto the employeesin its
bargainingunit, evenduring thosetimeswhenit is not involved in the negotiationof a collective
agreementis thatthe unionhasa dutyto representhe employeedairly andin amannemhich is not
arbitraryor discriminatory.Whatis alsoapparenis thatif theunionis to fulfil thatduty, it mustbeable
to communicatedirectly with eachemployeet represents.

217. I now turn to the wider obligationswhichthe union hasincurred as a consequencef the
Webercase.Despitealong recognized commonunderstandindgetweenemployersandunionsto keep
certainmattersoutsideof the arbitrationarena,the aftermathof Weberhasbeento incorporatewithin

arbitrationan array of differentcauseof action which the parties might not have wantedto be so
included.

28. The Webercase,andthosefollowing its direction (Dubord & Rainville Inc. and Métallur-
gistesUnis d’Amerique,Local 7625 (1998) 71 L.A.C. 55 (Frumkin); Dwyerv. CanadaPost Corp.
[1995] O.J.No. 3265 (QL)(Gen. Div.), affirmed on appeal[1997] O.J.No. 1575 (QL); Venneriv.
Bascom(1996), 28 O.R. (3d) 281 (Gen.Div.); Quinn v. Morrison [1997] O.J. No. 2898 (QL)(Gen.
Div.); Ramv. Prasad[1996] B.V.J. No. 1672; Giorno v. Pappas[1998] O.J.No. 18 (QL) (Gen.Div.),
affirmedon appeal(1999),42 O.R. (3d) 626 (Ont. C.A.)), havesignificantly expandedhe scopeof the
arbitrability of disputesarisingin workplaceswhich are governecby a collectiveagreementEvenif
the causeof actiondoesnot ariseexpresslyfrom a collectiveagreementtheratio of Weberis that, if it
is adisputebetweenanemployerandanemployeeandit appearshatthe disputearisesnferentially or
essentiallyfrom the collective agreementvhich governsthem, thenthe disputeis to be arbitrated,
rather than determinedin the ordinary courts. Unions haveinadvertentlyacquireda huge area of
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litigious responsibilitywhichtheymightnot havecontractedor undercollectiveagreementdn Weber
the court extendedhejurisdiction of the arbitratorin thatcaseto include all causef actionin which
an employee'has beensubjectedo unfair treatment’. That principle hasbeenextrapolatedto apply
more generallyto employersandemployeesvho aregovernedy a collectiveagreementSo, whereas
in the pastthe arbitrability of a dispute dependedupon the expressprovisions of the collective
agreementas aconsequencef Weberndthe casesvhich follow it, amatterwhich arisesinferentially
from acollectiveagreemernitincludingperhapsany claimsof unfairtreatment is deemedo arisefrom
the collectiveagreemenandmustbe determinedat arbitration.Unions haveincurreda considerably
wider obligationtoemployeeghantheymight havecontemplatedvhentheyconcludedheir collective
agreements.

29. Therelevanceof thisreferenceo the expandedurisdiction of arbitratorsbroughtaboutby
the Weberdecision,andthe casesvhich havefollowed it, is thatthe union hasavery wide obligation
toprotectthelegalinterestf the employeewis-a-visthe employein thebargainingunit it represents.
For the union to be able to fulfil thatobligationit must be able to communicatewith the employees.
Havingtheir namesaddressesindtielephonenumberswill considerablyeaseheir difficulties in doing

SO.

30. Theemployerseeso contradictiorin it havingthe namesaddressesndielephoneaumbers
of employeesandyetadvancingaright of privacyconcerninghat informationin relationto theunion.
The employemndthe union are equalbargainingpartnersin theircollectiverelationship.The employer
is in no morepreferentialpositionin relationto the employeesthanis the unionin the contextof their
collective bargainingrelationship.In that context, the employeris not entitled to greaterrights in
relationto the employeesthanis the union. To the extentthatthe employeris entitledto know the
namesaddresseandtelephonenumbersof the employeesi e. to the extenthattheir privacyrights to
that information are compromisedby the employersharingit, sotoo is the union entitled to the

information.

31. A consequenceftheunionpossessingxclusivebargainingstatuson behalfof the employ-
ees is that the union is placedin an equalbargainingposition with the employerin its collective
bargainingrelationship.To the extentthatthe employermasinformationwhich is of valueto the union

in its capacityto representhe employeeqsuchastheir namesaddresseandtelephonenumbers) the

union too should havethatinformation. The employeeshprivacy rights are compromisedno doubt

legitimately) by the employerhaving detailsof their names,addressesandtelephonenumbers.The

union’s acquisitionof thatinformationwould be no greaterrompromise nor any lesslegitimate.

32. The employerhas mademuch of the availability of alternative methodsfor the union’s
acquiringthe informationit wants. Of course,with effort, the union couldput a noticeon its bulletin
boardaskingeachemployeeto let it havehis or her addressand perhapsall, but morelikely, lessthan
all of the employeeswould botherto do so.Also, with effort, the union’s stewardscould, in their own
time (at meal breaksandbefore andafterwork), seekout eachemployeeandobtainhis or heraddress
andtelephonenumber. That too would probablyresultin some successThe question,though,is why
the union should be put to such toil when the employercan easily, without hardship,supply the
information?To my mind, thereis nojustification for putting the unionto the exertion.The employer
hasthe information, the union needsit, the union is entitled to it andit shouldhaveit. The employeris
bestplacedto provideit, andit shoulddo so.

33. The establishmenof acollectivebargainingrelationshipbetweenaunionand an employer
entailsachangein the employmentrelationshipbetweenthe employerandits workers. The changeis
from an individual to an collective basisof the relationship- the union becomesthe agentfor the
employeesnd,as such,it is entitledto speakon their behalfas if they were togethernegotiatingas a
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group. The individual employeesmay not maketheir own individual bargainsor deals with the
employer. To thatend,the union is entitled to take full instructionsfrom them andto representhem.
For the unionto do so, it mustbeableto communicateeffortlesslywith the employeesThe alternative
methodsofferedby the employedo notmeetthatneedTheyenablethe unionto obtaintheinformation,
but the methodsare suchas to amountto anobstaclein the pathof the union obtaining what it wants.
Obstacleavetheir social value,but notin thiscase.Here they servemerely to frustratethe union’s
capacityto do its job properly. Theunion needsthe informationandit shouldhaveit withoutthe need
to pasghroughthe obstaclessuggestedby the employer.

34. A similar matter has beenconsidereefore the CanadaPublic Service Staff Relations
Board, Public ServiceAlliance of Canadaand TreasuryBoard [1996] C.P.S.S.R.BNo. 30, (1996) 29
PSSRBDecisions7 (Digest), PSSRBFile Nos. 161-2-791and 169-2-584.In that casethe employer
arguecdthat the provisionsof the federalPrivacy Act preventedt from providing the unionwith the
namesandaddresse®f its employeesThefactsin thatcasewere similarto thosein this: therewas no
suggestiommf maliciousness;apriceor otherimpropermotiveon the part of the employer.Its resistance
to providingthe informationof employeeaddresseandtelephonaumberswvas occasionednly by a
genuineconcernto respecthe provisionsof the PrivacyActin relationto the employeesTherewere
somedifferencesdetweenthatcaseandthis: therethe unionrequiredthe informationin orderto make
representationsoncerninga layoff, underits partnershiprole with the employeras providedfor in the
federaWorkforceAdjustmenDirectiveandanAgreemenin Principleof May 30, 1995, whichapplied
to them. There is no equivalentstatutory provision of assistancén this case,nor is any employee
assertinga privacy interest.In that casethe PSSRBfound for the union anddirectedthe employerto
providethe informationsoughtby the union. It found thatthe privacy concernsof the employercould
not impede the flow of the information soughtby the union in the properexercise of its statutory

responsibilityto fairly representhe employeesn its bargainingunit.

35. Taking all of the aboveinto account,l find thatthe union’s capacityto representhe
employeesfor whomit hasbargainingrights is impededor detrimentallyaffectedoy the employer’s
refusalto providethe names,addressesnd telephonenumbersof those employeesThe employer’s
refusalto give the union the names,addressesandtelephonenumbersof the employeesamountsto
interferencen the union’s capacityto representhem.

36. Having reachedhis conclusion,it is necessaryo moveto the secondnquiry: whatis the
businesgpurposeadvancedy the employerforrefusingtheinformation soughtby the union?in other
words,wheredoesthe employerderiveits righttorefusethe informationsoughtby the union?Thereis
no specificbusinesgationalegiven. It has apolicy to protectthe privacy of its employeesvhich it has
appliedto the union as it haswith any other personwho might use their addresseandtelephone
numbersto solicit amonghem. Thatis not abusinesgationale.lt manifestsrespecfor the individual
privacyrights of employeeslit doesnot advanceabusinespurposeThe refusato givetheinformation
to the union doesnot in any obviousway advancethe employer’sbusinesslt is informedsolely by a
concernfor the privacy of the individual. That consideratiormay be of generalvalue, but it is not
sufficientto trumpthe union’sinterestin being abletorepresenits bargainingconstituencyeffectively.

37. Theemployeesprivacyrightsregardingthe detailsof their namesaddressesindtelephone
numbersare not suchas to off-settheunion’s interestin beingable to contacthemreadily andeasily.

They haveacceptedhe union as their bargainingagent,as their collective bargainingrepresentative.
By doingso, they haveconveyedo the employerandothersthatthey wantthe unionto speakon their

behalfintheiremploymentelationswith theemployer. The unionis thereforeascribedhe authorityto

communicatevith them efficiently. The employeescould havechosento bargainindividually with the
employer; thenthe privacy of their phonenumbersandaddressesvould be restrictechetweenthem

andthe employer.But theyhavenot chosenthat methodof bargaining.Theyhavechosento bargain
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collectively with the employerthrough the union. Having madethat election,they areboundby its
consequenced heyare representedy theunion; the union speakson their behalf; they mayno longer
speakdirectly with the employeroverthetermsandconditionsof their employmentthat mustbedone
through the union. Their individual privacyrights asemployeeshavebeenpartially supercededy the
union’s rights astheir representativeln those circumstanceghe union mustbe placedin a position
whereit may easily communicatevith them in orderto representhem. The informationnecessaryo
do sois in the handsof the employer. Therefore,given my finding thatthe union is entitled to the
information,andtheemployethasit andcan giveit, thatis the easiesandmost efficientmethodfor its

conveyancéo theunion.

38. For all of the abovereasons, find thatthe employer’'s refusalto provide the names,

addressesndtelephonenumbersof the employeesfalling within the bargainingunit representethy
the union, howevemwell-intentionedjs aviolation of section70 of the Act becauset hasthe effect of
interferingwith the union’srepresentationf theemployeesvhofall within its bargainingunit.

Theunion’s application for consentto prosecute

39. Theunion’s secondpplicationconcernsarequesfor consento prosecuteheemployerfor

its violation of section70 of theAct. The employercontendsthe applicationis frivolous andvexatious.

40. In supportof the union’s application,counselreferredto FruehaufTrailer Companyof
CanadaLimited [1975] OLRB Rep.January77 andA.A.S. Telecommunicationktd. and Zipcall Ltd.
[1976] OLRB Rep.Dec. 751. Counselfairly concededhat the FruehaufTrailer casewas decided
beforethe Board’spowersundersection96 were significantly expandedThe testin applicationsof this
sortwas setout in Adle@ommunicationat761, 141:

Speakingmoregenerally,it is clearto us that, giventheexpandedremedialpower of the Board,
applicantsseeking consentto prosecutemust bear a heavy onus to establishthat a criminal

prosecutioris consistentwith the promotion of good industrial relationsin this Province.The
remedial powersof this Boardhavebeenspecifically designedo dealwith industrial relations
problems.Sincefull remediatelieffrom the Boardis now availableto unions andemployers,as
well asindividual employeesan applicantseekingconsento prosecuteshould establishwhy the
mattercannotbedealtwith effectively by recourseo theBoard'sremedieslone.Thisis notto say
that consento prosecutevill neverbe granted,sincetheremay very well be casesvhereconduct
is so flagrantthat only the criminal sanctionwill be the properdeterrent.Neverthelessbefore
grantingconsento prosecutethe Board mustbe satisfiedtht theconductin questioncannotbe

adequatelyemediedwithoutrecourseo thecriminal courts.

In thatcasethe applicationfor consentto prosecutewas dismissedfor failing to meetthe heavy onus
on the applicant.

41. The union’s counselsuggestshe employer’'srefusalto providethe informationit seekss a
flagrant violation of the Act andthata consentto prosecutewould serveas a deterrentto employers
who refuseto give elementaryinformation reasonablysoughtby a union. The employer’s counsel
arguesthat the union hasnot met the standardfor grantof the relief it seeks.Counselrefersto the

decisionin Mo/son’sBrewery(Ontario) Limited, Toronto [1977] OLRB Rep.August530. It is authority
for the propositionthata consentto institute a prosecutionwill not be grantedunlessthe Board is

satisfiedthataprosecutiortwould be consistentwvith the promotionof goodindustrialrelationsbetween

the parties’(530,113).

42. | acceptthe submissiorof the employer’scounsel.A consento prosecuteshouldnot be
grantedunlessthe violation is egregiousor flagrant. There mustbe a public purposen grantingthe
consentandit mustservesomelabourrelationsinterestasbetweerthe partiesto thedispute.lt is likely
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thataconsentwill not begrantedunlessthe Board'susualremediesprove insufficient or inadequate,
suchastheflouting of aBoardorderor arepeatedefusalto complywith the provisionsof the Act.

43. The employer’'scounselsuggestshat the union’s applicationfor aconsentto prosecutds
an abuseof processandfor thatreasonshouldbe struck. He refersto Fitzhenryand Whitesidd_imited

[1987] OLRB Rep.April 504, particularly508,114in supporiof the suggestion.

44, The union’s applicationdoes not meet the standardrequiredfor the grant of the relief it

seeksThe employer'sconducthasbeenbonafide.lt hasadopteda positionout of genuineconcernfor
the privacy of its employeesl havefound thatpositionto be a violation of section 70 of the Act, but

the violation is neitheregregiousor flagrant. Therehasbeemno previousBoardorderon the matterin

respectof the employeror evenin respectof theseparticularcircumstancesvith any otheremployer.
The employermight reasonablyravethoughthatit wasnotin violation of the Actwhenit adoptedhe
stanceit did. Thereis no suggestiorof non-compliancéy the employerwith a Boardorder. In these
circumstancegheunion’s applicationmustfail. It will thereforebe dismissed.

DISPOSITION
45, In light of the above,| makethe following declarationsandTissuethe following ordersand

directions:
1. Theemployethasviolated the provisionsof section70 of the Act;

2. The employeris directed to comply with section 70 of the Act by
forthwith providingthe union with the names,addressesind telephone
numbersof the employeesin the bargaining unit representecby the
union;

3. The union’s applicationfor consento prosecutehe employeris dis-
missed.

4. The employeris directedto postthe Notice to Employeesattachedo
this decisionon employeenotice boardswherethe Notice is likely to
cometo the attentionof the employeesaffectedby this decision.The
Notice is to remainpostedfor aperiod of 30 daysfrom the date of this

decision.
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Appendix
The Labour RelationsAct, 1995

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

Postedby order ofthe Ontario Labour Relations Board

The Hotel andRestauranEmployeeCAW Local 488 (‘the union’),
which is your bargainingagent,hasbrought an applicationbefore
the Ontario LabourRelationsBoardin whichit hassoughtanorder
that your employer, The Millcroft Inn Limited (‘the employer’),
provideit with your namesaddresseandtelephonenumbers.Up
to nowthe employethasrefusedo disclosethis informationon the

basisofyourindividual privacyrights.

The Boardhasbeenpersuadedhat the union is entitled to receive
the informationfrom the employerin orderto fulfil its obligations
underthe Labour RelationsAct, 1995to representyou fairly. The
Board hasfound that the information is necessarnto enablethe
union to communicatewith each of you easily and readily. The
Boardhasthereforeorderedthe employeto providethe unionwith
thedetailsofyour namesaddresseandtelephonenumbers.

This is an official notice of the Board and must not be removed or defaced.

This notice must remain postedfor 30 consecutivedays.

DATED this 25th day of August, 2000.




